after inheriting the unserialized unfinished frame or receiver or 186 

unserialized firearm.  187 

(9)  (a)  A person who violates subsection (2) of this 188 

section is guilty of a felony and upon conviction, must be 189 

punished by a fine not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 190 

($25,000.00) or commitment to the custody of the Department of 191 

Corrections for not less than one (1) year nor more than three (3) 192 

years, or both. 193 

(b)  A person who commits a second or subsequent 194 

violation of subsection (2) of this section is guilty of a felony 195 

and upon conviction, must be punished by a fine not to exceed 196 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or commitment to the 197 

custody of the Department of Corrections for not less than three 198 

(3) years nor more than seven (7) years, or both. 199 

(c)  A person who violates subsection (3) or (4) of this 200 

section is guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction, must be 201 

punished by a fine not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 202 

($2,500.00) or confinement in the county jail not to exceed one 203 

(1) year, or both. 204 

(d)  A person who commits a second or subsequent 205 

violation of subsection (3) or (4) of this section is guilty of a 206 

felony and upon conviction, must be punished by a fine not to 207